
rJIEETING OF TEE COMMISSIONERS O:F TEE CITY O:B' SAN ANTONIO 

TIIDRSDAY, JULi 1ST, A. D. 1937 10:00 A. M. 

PRESEl'J'"T: HONORABLE C. K. Quin, Mayor, presiding, and Commissioners Bushick, Steffler, Vlright. 

ABSENT: Commissioner Rubiola. 

On motion of Commissioner Steffler, duly seconded and carried, the reading of the TIlinutes 

of the meetine; of June 24th, was dispensea with and ordered approved. 

MEMORIALS AND PETITIONS 

On motion duly seconded a nd carried, the follovving petitions were read and referred to 

Commissioner Wright. 

General Neon Adv. Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 1501 N ~arzamora St. 

General Neon Auv. Go. for permit to erect neon sign at 215 S. Pecos st 

Gulf Oil' :eOID'poratiBn. for' permit-'"to -erect neon sign at' 315 N. Elore'S. 

Gulf Oil Corporation for permit to erect neon sign at 231 S. Main. 

Modern Neon Corporation for perruit to erect neoh sign at 2602 l,Jain Ave. 

Modern Neon Corporation for perm_Lt to erect neon siGn at Woodlavvn and No. Flores. 

Modern Neon Corporation for permit to erect neon sign at 1011 Broadway 

Modern Neon Corporation for permit to erect neon sign at 2201 Roosevelt 

Iv19dern Neon Corporation 1'01' permit to erect neon sign at 601 Bandera. 

Modern Neon Corporation for peITIit to er8ct neon sign at 205 E,. Fredericksburg 

Modern Neon Corporation for permit to erE::ct neon sign at 1721 Guadalupe 

Modern Neon Corporation for permit to erect neon sign at 1102 S Brazos 

Modern Neon Corporation for permit to erect neon sign at 1933 N New Braunfels 

Modern Neon Corporation for permit to erect neon sign at 217 Broadway 

Neon Signs & Service Inc. for permit to erect neon sign at N. St. Mary's & Dallas st. 

Neon Sign & Service Inc. for penait to erect neon sign at Blanco Road & Fulton Sts. 

Neon Sign & Service Inc. for permit to erect neon sign at 1919 N New Braunfels 

Neon Sign & Service Inc. for permit to erect neon siGn at 2512 Main Ave. 

Neon Sign & Service Inc. for permit to erect neon sign at 106 7th st. 

Neon Sign & Service Inc. for permit to erect neon sign at :l'.Iain & Martin St. 

Neon Sign & Service Inc. for permit to erect neon sic;n at 724 Lexin~ton Ave. 

Straus-Frank Co. for permit to install fuel oil tank at 200 Aransas 

Straus-Frank Co. for permit to install fuel oil tc:-nk at 223 4th St. 

Mrs. C. Kelly for permit to erect shed at 300 Block E Thea. 

National Pictures for permit to erect building at 221 Brackenridge 

The petition of General Neon Adv. Co. for refund of electical fee vias rea9->and referred to 

Commissioner Bushick. 

A pet i ton from Pro pert y Ov,r:ners re que st ing the vIidening of Salinas Street bet'ween Cameron 

and N. Flores Street was read and referred to Corm,lissioner Steffler. 

Bids to supply the Fire Department with trucks were opened, read and referred to the City 

Purchasing Agent for tabulation. 

I 

I 

I 



--

[ 

A Resolution of the San Antonio Automobile League recor1ffiending that additional street lishts 

be provided on various streets was read and ordered filed. 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the follOiNiIlG ordinance, vvhich \'vas read, passed and approved 

by t;;.c., following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q,uin, Bushick, Steffler, Wright. 

absent. 

.,., -- ~. 

~ ~ .... 1. ~) L.l. AN ORDINANCE ftIIo - .2S8 

TRANSFERRING $30,000.00 FROM BACK T .. \X G:81J:iP.AL liUND TO TIill 1937 G:LNERAL FUND 

Eli: IT ORDAINED by the COnITlissioners of tho City of San A.ntonio, that, the Commissioner of 

Taxation as ex-officio City Treasurer and the City r-uditor, be and they are hereby directed 

to transfer or cause, to be transferred the sum of $30,000.00 out of Back Tax General Fund 

to the 1937 General Fund. 

It is ordered by a two-thirds vote of the full Board of Commissioners of t he City 

of San Antonio that this ordinance shall receive final action vii thout having been read at 

three several meetings of the Corr1"nission. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 1st day of July, 1937. 

ATTEST: JAB. SII,PSOl'J 
CITY CL~RK 

C. K. QUIN 
},.1AYOR 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the follmving ordinance, vvhich was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-~Nit: l1.yes, Quin, Bushick, Steffler, V:right. 

Nays, Con~issioner Rubiola Absent. 

No. 55 AN ORDI:tJJlJTCE 

APPROPHIATING $25,000.00 OUT OF 1937 GENERAL ~JHD TO PAY ONE (1) neTE no. 5 

.0 ..... IT ORDjl..Il'JED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the/ sum of $25,000.00 

be and the same is hereby appropTiated out of 1937 General Eund (Various Departments), pay­

able to Frost National Bank of San Antonio, Texas, to pay one (1) Note No.5 of the 1937 

General Fund Series, aaturing on or "§9 fc-n:8 July 1, 1938. 

It is ordered by a t\'Jo-thirds vote of the full Board of Commissioners of the C it~r 

of San Antonio, that- this Ordinance shall receive final action without having been read at 
'. 

three several meetine,s of the Commission. 

PASSED AlJD APPHOV.8D on the 1st day of J111y, 1937. 

ATTEST: JAS. SIMPSON 
CITY CLbRK 

C. K. QUIN 
I\lA"Y OR 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the follo'l'Jing orC.inance, It/hich VIas reciQ, passed and approved 

by the 1'ollovling vote on roll call, to-\'vit: Ayes, l~uin, Bushick, Steffler, Wright. 

Nays, Hubiola, Absent. 

~To. 56 AN ORDINANCE 

APPROPHIATING $4,000.76 OUT OF POLICE AND l."IREr .. 1EN'S PLlJSION FUND TO 

PAY FOUR (4) NOT:8S nos. 1 TO 4 INCLUSIN'vE 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Cormnissioners of the City of San .c;.ntonio, that, the sum of ~?4,OOO.00, 

be and the SEL.r:J.e is hereby aplH'opriated out of Police & Firer18n's Pension }I'und to pay four 

(4) Notes Nos. 1 to 4, inclusive, of' the Police & Firemen's Pension lI'und Series, r1aturing 

on or be1'ore July 1, 1938, paysble to the Frost Nat ional Bank and the l-l..larclo National Bank 

of San Antonio, Texas, as follows: 

FROST NATIONiu.. BANK 

Note No.1 
Note No.3 

1,000.00 
1,000.00 
2,000.00 

ALANO NATIONAL BA1JK 

Note Ho. 2 
Note No.4 

$1,000.00 
1,000.00 

$2,000.00 

and, the sum of $0.76, be and the aame is hereby appropriated out of Police 

157 



~58 

& Firemen's Pension Eund to pay interest on the foregoing notes. 

It is ordered by a t\Jo-thirds vote of the full Board of' Corrrrlissioners of t:q.e 5ity 

of San Antonio tho.t this ordinance shall receive final action Vii thout having bGen read at 

three several meetings of the Commission. 

PASSED iJJD APPR07l.:D on the 1st day of July,- 1937. 

ATTEST: JAS. SI::'i1PSOn 
CITY CLERK 

C. K. ;~UIN 
Mi;'YOR 

COIl1.'TI.issioner .:::lushic}: introduced the follo'wing ordinc.nce, which vIas read, passed and approved 

by the follovJing vote on roll call , to-wit: Aye s, Q,ui:c., Eushick, 3te ffl~r, \fricht. 

'Jays, Rubiola, absent. 

l!'Jo. 57 AN ORDINAnCE M 0 ... .z 6/ 
;:I.P:2TIOPRIATING $1,417.50 TO PAY PAUL \iILLIJ~'.1S E:STI1,uvrE no. 3 on COI:JTR~CT 

~B IT ORD;'1.IlT.r2:D bY THE CO:'~:,lISSIOI-J~RS OF TIE CITY OF SAN AnTOIJIO: 

1. Thc.t $1, 417.50 be and the smJe is hereby appropriated out of the Back Tax 

Colle ction Department - 1937 General :F'und, to pay Paul \'iillians No. 3 according to the contrac f.o 

on file in the office of the City Clerk. 

2. It is ordered by tv/o-thirds vote of the full Board of CO:lllissioners of the City 

~f San Antonio that this ordinance shall-receive final action TIithout ha~ing been read at thr8~ 

several 11eet ings of the Commission. 

3. PASSLD blTD APPROv~D this 1st day- of July A.. D. 1937. 

ATT EST: JiI..S. SI:,iFSON 
CITY CL~RK 

C. j{. ':~UlrJ 
Il'lAYOR 

pommissioner Dushick introuuced the follovline ordinance, 'I,'!hich V1D..S read, passed and approved 

by the follo'.';ing vote OIl roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q,uin, Bushick, Steffler, \'lriGht. 

Nays, Rubiola, Absent. 

No. 58 AN ORDINANCE -262 
\IV 

~_PPEOPHIATING $57.26 OUT OF 1937 GENERAL :FUND TO PAY J. P. BOATRIGHT, 
}, 

::U,-\J~STIGATOR, }'OR ~XPElJSES INCUR~D cn O:8'FICI~\.L CITY BUSINESS 

B~ rr ORDl'l.IllliD by the CO:rnJLissioners oJ' the City of San Antonio, th2.t, the sum of $57.26 be 

and the same is hereby &ppropriated out of 1937 General Fund - Investigator's Department, to 

pay J. P. BoatriGht, InvGsti[:ator, i'or expenses incurred on official City Dusiness. 

It is ordered by a tr:o-thirds vote of the full DoarE!. of COIl1lilissioncrs of the City 

of San ;:"ntonio that this orclin.c.nce shall receive final action uithout havinG boen read at thYe 

several meetin~s of tho COf.1.r.lission. 

Pi\SSED AIJD APF[-~OV_i~D on the 1st day of July, 1937. 

ATT..:.ST: J~;.;.,S. SI:;PSOn 
CJ.TY CLERK 

C. K. '~UIlT 
I. IA.YO R 

Commissioner Eushick introduced the following ordinance, 'dhich was read" passed and approved 

by the follor;inc vote on roll call, to-nit; Ayes, ~uin, Dusllick, Steffler, \,iric,;ht. Nays, 

Rubiola, Absent. 

!Ho. 59 jilT ORDINANCE -.2 ~3 
APPROPHI.~TING $8.35 OUT OF Tlu 1937 GENERAL }TUIJD TO PAY PHIL C. SnOOK, 

u.s IT OTI.u;:..Il"f.cD by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of t;O.35 be 

a:r.d the SEl2":ie is hereby appropriated out of 1937 General l!und - Corporation Court DepartTIent, 

to pay Phil C. Shook, JudGe of the Corporation Court, for necessary expenses incurred on trip 

to Dallas, Texas and return on official business in connection ITith Corporation Court Deuart-

I 

I 

I 

I 



[
.i . , 

[ 

159 

ment matters. 

It is ordered by a two-thirds votG of the full Board of COY8illissioners of the City 

of San Antonio that this ordinance shall receive finai action without having been read at 

three several neetings of the COrrrrlission • 

PASSED lu.TD APPROVED on the 1st day of July, 1937. 

ATTEST: J-AS. SI:\1PSON 
CITY CLERK 

C. K. QUIN 
I,,1AYOR 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the follo'wing ordinanco, \vhich was read, passed and ap:prove 

by the follmving vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, 3ushick, StefflGr, Wright. Nays, 

Rubiola, Absent. 

AN ORDINANCE JV7 0 - .2t./f 

APPROPRIATING $8.10 TO PAY THE SHARE OF COSTS, CH.ARGEABLE TO Trill 

CITY OJT SAn ANTONIO, IN CAUSE NO. B-54,717, J. W. MADDOX, ET AL. 

VS CLAY TALlMAN, ET .AL. 

5E IT ORDAIj\JED BY THe COVIWISSIOIL~RS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That $8.10 be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1937 General Fund 

Judgments &, Suits Department, to pay to tho Clerk of the District Court of Bexar County, 

Texas, 73rd Judicial District, the share of the costs charGeable to the City of San Antonio 

I in Cause no. B-54, 717, J. VI. Maddox, at al. vs Clay Tallmas, at al. 

2. It is ordered by tv/o-thirds vote of the full :Soard of Commissioners of the 

City of San Antonio that this orclinance shall receive final action vfithout having been read 

at three several weetings of the Commissioh. 

3. PASSED AHD APPEOV:LD this 1st do.y of July, ft. D. 1937. 

ATT:2:ST: JAS. SIUlPSON 
CITY CLERK 

C. K. (;~UIN 

MA.YOR 

Commissioner .bushick introduced the followinc ordinance, vrhich ViaS read, passed and approved 

by the follo\ving vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hushic!:, Steffler, Vlricht. Nays, 

Rubiola, J..bsent 

II iJo. lil. AN ORDIlJANCE - 2 t S- ' 
APPROPRIATING $3250.00 TO PAY DAM1\.GES TO OLIVE I.T. NORTON, ET M 

: lj.,i; IT ORDAII\j~D BY TIll COIvL..ITSSIOlf3RS OF TI-frj CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-
,I 

1. That $3250.00 be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1937 General 

:Bund - Judgwents & 5uits Department, to pay Olive M, Norton, Arthur W. Norton 11, Marshall 

H. - Norton, Jame s B" Norton, Mary Jane N-orton Cornel ius, Huard H. Norton, Ethel Virginia 

Norton, Athur b. Norton, Jr. and ste'wart R. Norton, damages for the death of Arthur E. Norton 

at the Olmos Creek crossing on the Devine Road on the 14 March 1931, the claim for damages 
J 

having been liquidated by a final judgment; and, the City Auditor is directed to make this 

warrant payable to the Clerk of the District Court of Bexar County for the 37th Judicial 

Distri~t of Texas, and said v/&rrant shall "be deposited into the registry of said Court in 

Cause Ho. ~-64,1[38, styled Olive N. lJorton, et 0.1. vs city of San Antonio. 

2. It is ordered by two-thIrds vote of the full Board of Commissioners of the Cit 

of San Antonio that this ordinance shall receive final action vrithout having first been read 

at three several neetings of the COlT.lI1ission. 

3. PASSED AHD APPROVED this 1 day of July, A. D. 1937 

ATTEST: JAS.. SIl,lPSOlJ 
CITY CLERK 

C. K. Q.UIN 
MAYOR 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the follov'ling ordinance, 'which was read, passed and approved 



'i60 

by the i'ollovJinc; vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Bushick, Steffler, Wright. Nays, 

Rubiola, Absent. 

No. 62. AN ORDINANCE JVl 0 - 2~~ 

.· .. PPEOPRIATI.NG $200.00 TO PAY 1:'. II. RUSH, ORA D. RUSH AND SM;! G. N111VTOn, 

L'r S=--:TTLE~;lEI'.;T OF C;"USE HO. B-67, 265, IN 1'HE 45TH DIS1'RICT COURT, STYLED 

F. H. RUSh VS CITY OF SAN ANTONIO. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THl£ COIvTI'iIISSIOn.ERS OF THE CITY Ot' Si~1J ANTONIO: 

1. That the SUTI of ~~200.0G be and the sane is hereby appropriated out of the 

1937 General i!'und - Judgr:J.ents & Suits Account, to pay F. H. Hush, Ora D. Rush and Sam G. New- I 

ton, in settlement of Cause no. :3-67,265, filed in the ilistrict Court, 45th Judicial District 

Bexar County, Texas, styled F. H. Rush vs City of San Antonio, for alleged personal injuries 

to Ora D. Rush sustained by her in a fallon a public sidewalk at the intersection of North 

Flores Street and Romana Street, in the City of San Antonio, County of Bexar and State of 

Tex2s, on the 6th day of Febru(:lry, 1932. 

2. Upon the execution of a release, approved by the City Attorney, the City Aud-

i tor sh8.11 deliver a city \\rarrant in the above amount to the persons n8..J.'TI.ed. 

3. It is ordered by t\vo-tllirds vote of the full Board of COmr:1issioners of the 

City of San Antonio that this ordinance shall receive final action vlithout having first been 

read at three several meetings of the Con~ission. 

4. PASSLD AND APPROV~D this 1st day of July, A .• D. 1937. 

ATTEST: JAS. SI~',IPS01~ 

CITY CL~RK 
C. K. ~UIN 

l.1AYOR 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, vlhich 'was read, passed and approved 

by the i'ollmving vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, ~uin, Bushick, Steffler, W·right. Nays, 

Ru biola, Ab sent. 

l\lo. 63 AN ORDINANCE - 2 t, J 
~- J~\n~DIl~G VARIoes LICENSE F~ES PAID IH ERROR 

13b Ill' Olci;.t~IJ..J.L'';D by the Commissioners of the City of San .hntonio, that, the hereinafter named 

parties be refunded the amounts set opposite their name·s as refund of license fees paid in 

error, all as Elore fully set out in their petitions for refund vlhich bear the favorable 

recommendation of the Commissioner of' r].laxation, to-vlit: 

A • .h. Franklin, (Plumbing Perr.1.it A No 2086 
Able Plumbing Co, (Plumbing Permit No B 97 
A. R. Franklin, (PlU:-ilbine; PerI:1its A No. 2095 

and A No 3188 

(~ .;p 

$ 

11.25 
6.10 

2.00 
19.35 

and the sum of Nineteen Dollars and Thirty-Five Cents ($19.35), be, and. the same is hereby 

appropriated out of the 1937 General }lUnd, Refunds Department for the purpose of naking the 

above refunds. 

It is ordered by a tv/o-thirds vote of the full Board of Commissioners of the City 

of San Antonio that this ordinance shall receive final action TIithout having been read at 

three several Beetings of the Conmission. 

PASSED ;um APPHOV~D on the 1st day of July, 1~37. 

ATT12:ST: JAS. SIMESON 
,CI1~ CLERK 

C. K. QUIN 
MAYOR 

A petiton signed by citizens in the vicinty of Hildebrandt and Shook Avenues for protesting 

against a propo sed filling stat ion at said locat ion \'laS read • Upon mot ion a f Commissioner 

vVright, duly seconded ane. carried, it was agreed that no peTI1it for a filling station or 

cOr:1L1unity center Viould be granted at this location. 

I 

I 

I 

I 



Proposals to act as City Depositories for the }'iscal Year beginnine; June 1, 1937 were sub­

mitted jointly by The :Frost National Bank anel The Alamo National Bank of San Antonio, Texas, 

and also by the National Bank of Commerce, San Antonio, Texas, and upon motion, duly seconded 

and carried, the proposals "ivere referred to the Commissioners as a Committee of the Whole 

for consideration. 

commissioner Wright.,made the i'ollo'.'.'ing re cO:mT:lendat ions , uhich vlere adopted by the follo-wing 

vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Bushick, Steffler, Vlright. nays, Rubiola, Absent. 

General Neon Adv. Co. for penrrit to erect neon sign at 2206 Broad\vay. Granted. 

General Neon Adv, Co. for pennit to erect neon sign at 1110 S Presa St. Granted. 

General Neon Adv. Co. for permit to erect neon siBn at 103 N Park Blvd. Granted. 

General Neon Adv. Co. for peTh1it to erect neon sien at 209} Soledad St. Granted. 

General Heon Adv. Co. for pen-:J.it to erect neon sign at 4005 S Elores • Granted. 

-General Heon Adv. Co. :Cor permit to erect neon sign at 101 S ~Ilores. Granted 

General Neon Adv. Co. for perni t to erect neon sien at 2806 3roadvtay. Granted. 

General Neon Adv. Co. for P8TIlit to erect neon sign at 728 sst, Uary's. Granted. 

Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon si[:n at 400 ','later St. Granted. 

LToclern lJeon Corp. for pOITIit to erect neon sien at 118 E I-io,.cston. Granted. 

llioo.ern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon siGn Gt l18:L Houston. Granted. 

Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sien at 805 \i COITITlerce. Granted. 

Modern Neon Corp. for pornit to erect neon sien at 700 S Laredo. GrGnted. 

I:Iodern Neon Corp, for perDi t to erect neon siGn at 3617 I3roadvi<:l.Y. Granteo.. 

Ivlodern Neon Corp. for pen~it to erect n80n sign at S Alamo & South Sts. Granted. 

Modern Neon Corp. :'or -)errrlit to erect neon sign at 231 VI Jones. Granted., 

Neon Signs & Service Inc. for pe rmi t to erect n(30n sien at 509 E Houston. Grante d. 

Reich Sisn Company for peTI1it to erect neon sign at 505 El Paso. Granted. 

Reich Sign Company for permit to erect neon sien at :Frio City Road &, Cumberland. GrantGd. 

H. V. Jaycox :['01' perrnit to re-locate two pumps at Nor;.'3.1itos and Thea. Granted. 

straus-}i'rank Co l'or peYIni t to install fuel tank at 1708 BroadvfQY. Grantted. 

Miguel Hurtado for approval of a fillinc station at 2511 S Brazos. Granted. 

The bond of Frank E. Bushick, Commissioner of Taxation in and for the City of San nntonio, 

in the sum of $100,000.00, the Aetna Casualty and Surety Company of Hartford Conn. Sureties, 

dated the !st day of June, 1937, VIas ordered approved. 

Petition of NevGlmv Brothers for pGTIIlit to install pumps and tanks at the corner of Main 

and Roclriguez Street liaS read and referred to Commissioner \iricht. 

The request of Commissioner Rubiola for leave of absence from the City for two weeks beginnin 

July 1st, vias granted by the follovling vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q,uin, Bushick, 

Steffler, Wright. 

The petition of Frank Manley to re-locate a gasoline pm.lp at 411 VI. Travis St. was read 

and re ferred to Conmlissioner Wright. 



On motion duly seconded and carried, the meeting adjourned. I 

" 

I 

/ 

I 

I 




